September 8, 2020 10<sup>th</sup> Day of The July Term Maysville, MO

Meeting of the DeKalb County Commission DeKalb County Courthouse, Maysville, MO

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll, West District Commissioner, Kyle White, East District Commissioner, Garry McFee and County Clerk, Melissa Meek.

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll, West District Commissioner, Kyle White and East District Commissioner, Garry McFee welcomed those in attendance with Kyle White leading the group in prayer followed by the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.

West District Commissioner, Kyle White made the motion to approve the agenda as presented with East District Commissioner, Garry McFee making the second. All in favor. Motion carried.

East District Commissioner, Garry McFee made the motion to approve the minutes as written with West District Commissioner, Kyle White making the second. All in favor. Motion carried.

CARES ACT funds discussed with the Commission approving the bank reconciliation as presented. Checks were signed for those approved.

County Clerk, Melissa Meek presented the timeline for the BRO project from Decker Construction.

Accounts payable and payroll were reviewed and approved.

Road & Bridge Supervisor, Bill Gray met with the Commission and discussed where they have been cutting brush around the county bridges as well as signs needing replaced.

Sheriff Kasey Keesaman and Chief Deputy Tracy Neill met with the Commission and briefed them of Sheriff Office operations.

September 26 is the community observance of the National Day of Prayer to be held on the Courthouse lawn.

Moving and replacing the tower was discussed and what was needed to get it up and running for 911. Per King City Lumber the cost to put a building to house the equipment would be \$4,243.00.

Assessor Tanya Zimmerman met with the Commission to request CARES ACT funds to pay for e-filing for personal property tax. The Commission tabled until their next meeting.

With no other business before the Commission they adjourned. The next meeting of the Commission will be September 15, 2020 at 9 a.m.